Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07896567

Name of Company

ERH Construction Limited

I/ We
Nigel Mornson, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victona Street, Bristol, BS1 6FT

Alistair Wardell, 11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glameorgan, CF11 8UP

the hquidator{s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pertod from 24/09/2015 to 23/09/2016

Stgned /\/\ " Date 8 November 2016

BRI

12/11/2016 #355
COMPANIES HOUSE

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-681 Victoria Street
Bristal

BS16FT

Ref E20597015/NZM/PAMIKLM/JET

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limlted Glasgow




o GrantThornton

12

Our Ref NZM/PAM/KLM/JET/E20597014/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reargamsation
Grant Thamton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
8 November 2016 Manchester M3 3E8

T +44 {0)161 953 6300
Dear Sirs F +44 (0161 953 6317
granithomton.ca.uk
ERH Construction Limited (Construction) and E.R.Hemmings
{Building) Limited {Bullding) (together the Companies) - Both in
Liquidation
Introduction
Following my appointment as joint iquidator of the above Companes with Alistair Wardell
on 24 September 2015, 1n accordance with section 104 of the Insolvency Act 1986 [ now
report on the progress of the hquidatons for the year ended 23 September 2016 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended
23 September 2016 and also for the whole iquidations to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jont hquidators 1n the penod
24 September 2015 to 23 September 2016 and a statement of expenses ncurred 1o the
penod

¢ Appendx C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

® Appendix ID, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request addinonal mnformauon from the hiqudator (rule 4 49E)

e Appendwx E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nghts to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive {rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practitoners Association to act as
insolvency practiioners

Statutory information
The Compantes statutory details are as follows

Company chj;tctcd Regstered office
number

ERH Construction 07896567 c¢/o Grant Thoraton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,

Limated Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

E R.Hemmungs 02429840 c¢/o Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
(Bwlding) Lumuted Spmnmngfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accowtants

Grant Thomion UX LLPis a & ghared v England end Wales. No.OC30TML Ry ofice Grant Thorreen H Meden: Straat, Eucion Square, Lordon NWH 2EP
Ahumbwlmmwm wmmuummwwnmmm

Grant Thomton UK LLP is 9 fmember rm of Giant Tharmion intemationsl L {GTIL) GTIL and The mecber finns are not 2 work P ap. Serdces i 7y the mesbes frms., GTRL and
s membor firms are nat agonts. of mummmm-dnniﬂuhmmmu Al olp &nmumwu

Insaduency pracifoners and of Bl re3p ) bodkess may be inspacted 31 the showe address Fhlsemg‘mmmnthlmu




3

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Progress report

Realisation of assets during the Administrations

Prior to our appointment as jomt hquidators of the Companies, Alistair Wardell and T were
appounted as jomnt adminustrators on 4 November 2014 On 24 September 2015, | filed Form
2 34B — notice of move from administraton to creditors' voluntary hiquidation at the
Regstrar of Compares The admumstranons ended and we were appomted as jomt
kqudators

The reahsattons during the admnistrations were

Construction Bulding

Work in Progress (WIP) 19,168 26,428
Book debts 262,030 164,017
Cash at bank 268,618 3,038
Miscellaneous refunds - 635
549,816 194,118

Progress of the Liquidations
Asset reahsattons and payments to date are detaled in the attached receipts and payments
accounts at Appendix A

Surplus funds from the admmistrations of £343,952 for Construction and £115,001 for
Buwlding were transferred to the hqudations

Trade debtors/Work In Progress (WIP)
I instructed quantity surveyors, Craigdam Services Limuted (Craigdam), to assist me in the
collecnon of book debts and WIP

Construction book debts totalling approximately £694,000 and WIP totathng approximately
£98,000 were outstanding at the date of my appontment. Since the admumistration ended, 2
further £55,000 of WIP and £2,674 of book debts have been recovered

Building book debts totalling approximately £763,000 and WIP totalling approximately
£449,000 were outstanding at the date of my appoimntment Since the administration ended, a
further £19,778 of book debts has been recovered

I confirm that the debt collection process for the Compantes has now been finahsed and
there will be no further realisations to be made 1n tus respect

Intercompany position

Following the consolidation of the group bank accounts, Bullding and Construction were
both owed amounts by the other group companies The recoverability of these debts 1s very
complex due to counter claims, set offs and other legal 1ssues I sought direcnon from
Counsel regarding the recoverabibity of the debts




310 As mentioned in my proposals, 1n the weeks leading up to the appomntment certain contracts
were novated by Construction to another group company, ERH Communications Limited
{Communicanons), for no consideration

311 T have recovered £200,000 from Communicattons as a settlement for the mtercompany debt
and [ am continuing to pursue the directors for the contract novations of €£355,000

Liabilities
Secured creditors

312 The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (RBS) had 2 fixed and floaung charge over the assets of the
Comparues created on 5 October 2012 At the date of our appomntment however, RBS had
no lending to the Compames

Preferential creditors

313 The only known preferential creditors are the former employees of Construction who were
made redundant on or since 16 October 2014 Preferennal clauns are subject to 2 maxunum
linut set by the insolvency legislation

314 Preferental claims total £30,179 and were paid 1n full January 2016

315 There ate no known preferential creditors 1n Building as all staft were employed by other
group comparues

Unsecured creditors
316 From the statements of affairs prepared by the directors, the unsecured creditors at the date

of appomntment were

Construction unsecured creditors £
Subcontractors 2,958,813
Trade and Expense Creditors 227,233
HMRC - VAT 229211
HMRC - PAYE /NI 55,404
Total 3,470,661
Building unsgecured creditors £
Subcontractors 49,638
Trade and Expense Creditors 179,641
HMRC - VAT 229211
HMRC — PAYE/NI 85,763
Intercompany — ERH Construction Limuted 2,861,076
Intercompany — ERH Holdings Limted 207,960
Total 3,613,289




317

42

43

44

45

46

47

52

53

Based on current estumates and anticapated future realisanons, I anticipate a dividend to
creditors of 2 to 5 pence 1n the pound for Bulding and up to 15 pence 1n the pound for
Construction

Joint liquidators® remuneration and expenses

On 8 January 2015, the creditors 1esolved that we draw our remuneranon by reference to our
ame costs and our pre-admumstranon costs unpaid at the date of appointment can be ranked
as an expense i the admmistranens

Pre-appomntment time costs of ¢£69,000 were wntten off as they were not considered to be
wholly relating to the appomtment process

Pre-admmistration costs of £5,766 for Bulding and £17,298 for Construction were pad
dunng the admmistranon The pre-admtmstraton costs were 1n respect of assisting
management in the preparatton of placing the Companies into administration

You will note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date for
the hqudations are £4,989 for Building and {42,859 for Construction The time costs for
Construction include £25,866 of unpa:d adminustration costs at the date of the hqudanon
You will also note from the receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix A that we
have drawn administrators’ fees of £55,000 for Bulding and {40,105 for Construcnon dunng
the hquidation

Background informanon regarding the fees of adminustrarors can be found at

www msolvency-practitoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulanon and Gudance' to 'Credstors
Guudes to Fees) Alternanvely, we wall supply this information by post on request Tine 1s
charged m units of 6 munutes

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis apphes also 1n the
Lhqudauon

In addiuon, we have drawn expenses of £5 from the adnunistraton of Constructon as
wndicated 1n Appendix A and have expenses in the hquidazons of Constructuon and Bulding
to take 1n due course, as set out 11 Appendix B

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators

Appendix B shows statements of the remuneration charged by the jomnt hiquidators in the
peniod 24 September 2015 to 23 September 2016 and statements of expenses incurred 1n the
penod

Temple Bnght LLP has been engaged by Construction to provide legal advice wath regards to
the novetion of contracts menuoned 1n paragraph 3 10 Temple Braght LLP has been pard
£17.095 1n the penod for legal advice 1n the admimstration and bquidanon Temple Bright
LLP has incurred further costs of £1,475 which have not yet been pad

With the exception of legal costs mentioned above, all professional costs ncurred dunng the
peniod have been paid




Yours fasthfully
for and on behalf of the above Companies

~NM

Nigel Morrison
Jont Laiquidator

Enc




ERH Construction Limited - in liquidation

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
from 24 September 2015 to 23 September 2016

Receipts

Admun/Recervers Surplus
Stock/WIP

Book Debts

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat on Sales

HMRC - VAT recewved /pad

Payments

Admunistrators Fees
Adrumstrators Expenses
Quanuty Surveyors Fees
Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Preferenual Creditors (All)
Vat on Purchases

Balance - 23 September 2016

Made up as follows

Floatung Current Acc

Statement of
Affairs ()

Appendix A

Total (£)

343,952 15
55,000 00
202,674 65
143 23
19,741 12
21,101 68

642,612 83

40,105 00
450
34,242 84
17,095 00
84 60
30,179 39
59,132 27

180,843 60
461,769 23

461,769 23

461,769 23




E.R.Hemmings (Building) Limited - in liquidation
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
from 24 September 2015 to 23 September 2016

Receipts

Admn/Recewvers Surplus
Book Debts

Misc Refunds

Vat on Sales

HMRC - VAT receved/pad

Payments

Admumstrators Fees
Quanuty Surveyors Fees
Statutory Advertsing
Vat on Purchases

Balance - 23 September 2016

Made up as follows

Floatng Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Appendix A

Total (£)

115,001 07
19,777 96
12375
10,428 78
9,196 11

154,527 67

55,000 00
2,771 83
84 60
27,223 67

85,080 10
69,447 57

69,447 57

69,447 57




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

ERH Construction
Limited

Joint liquidators® fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees:
Craigdam Services Limuted

Legal fees:

Temple Bnght LLP

E.R.Hemmings
(Building) Limited
Joint liquidators® fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees-

Craigdam Services Lamuted

Charged/incurred | Cumulative Of which paid
in peniod charged/incurred | to 23/09/2016
24/09/2015 to to 23/09/2016
23/09/2016
£ £ L
42,859 42,859 Nil
Nil Nil Nil
34,243 34,243 34,243
18,570 18,570 17,095
95,672 95,672 51,338
4,989 4,989 Nil
18 18 Nil
2772 2,772 2,772
7,779 7,779 2,772




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformauon 1s provided 1n connecuon with the hqudators” remuneranon and |
disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery pohcies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made avatlable to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (e secretanes, cashiers
and fihng clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From
01/07/14
to date
£
Partners up to 740
Managers up to 470
Admunstrators up to 345
Assistants and support staff 230
up to |
|
Disbursements |

Out of pocket expenses are chasged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement charges as necessary




7 ' (9ui)l) aqep 03 payIiq $33) e300

95 9¥T ,uu 6982y LOEL) 00 YO’ b 0} 68 09°95%°9 “nn.nn 09°298' 12 W:& ST 1rt'e 8L 9 |9l

_ Buipriy

12 8Z1 ‘o0 804't §58 00 802 SE L 00 08T 004 00 L1} 0L 0 Uopexsl

7 ey

52 Zov joezszal OF ¥ 00 802 091 00 ¥S0°8E 08 € 30 uopesyEay

00 0Z§ VS 802 o 00 80Z a0 Suoisuag

25 461 ‘00 LOL'E 0L5) 00 9502 02 €4 00 S¥i 05 0 00 098 002 suopebrseauy

popad smejH

£9091 0L ¥ZZ'6 £F LS 00 880'Y S8 8¢ L 9L¥'y 85 S1 00 099 _.8 4 wgypary

Bujuue|d pue

98 9EZ 5SS ¥S6'0L SZ 8¥ 00 #O1'F 0y {2 08 F¥S'L 5L9 0§ #98'L S8 6 SZIVE'T SL8 uopRASuIWIPY
ojey AuH Bay 3 H 3 ©wH s _|MH 3 SIH 3 ; L]
|ejot i0j_N)s|LIWPY LIVGER £ Joficuew .a\:twm

910Z/6U/ET 01 SI0ZE0HFT PoLRd UONJBSURL |

SISATVYNY LSOO INIL 6 dIS - §10465023 - Pajiwf] uoljanasuod Hy3




Ly 98}

00 0ZS
00 062

S0 €8k

Logle

7 : (wiLL) ayep o3 pajq Sad} 1o,

018y AUH Bay 3

'szees'y 08 5T 00'¥0L’L 54 9} 09 i81°T gri 09 84l 96 1 9T bLC 9L moL

| [ THTT
)

_om 20 St ¥ 00 g€ oZv 05 2L 14 uopexe)

Ry

_, Jo uones|Eey
{

00 g 0L 00 9t 04 Sugjsued

i g 0% 00 S¥l 05 suopebpsaau

poped smeH

008¢8 T 50 91 00 688 $086 00 588'4 059 00591 0S Holpag

Bujuueid pus

SLEEL b 0Z§ 00 08% 05 ¢ 00 5 0z QS Lr SL ST 1IC SL UoRBISjULPY

uH 3 R L 3 S1H 3 R &JH 3 B *H B
1ejoL 10 SHU|WPY aApnoax3 sabeuew Jeupied

SLOZ/G0/ET 91 S40Z/60/PT  Popad vondesUBLL

SISATVYNY LSO WL 6 dIS - ¥102650Z3 - paywi (Buipling) sBujwwany'3




ERH Construction Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix C

Costs incurred in the period 24 September 2015 to 23 September 2016

Incurred to date

TASKS

“Av Hrly
Rate Hrs £

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

237 46 10,955

File reviews

Bank account admuinustranion {treasury)
Mamtenance of records

Reports to creditors

REALISATION OF ASSETS

402 as 18,262

Recovery of intercompany and contract novatons
Liaise wath agents to value contracts
Luaise with lawyers and obtamn opinton from counsel

CREDITORS

161 57 9,225

Correspondence with creditors
Agree creditor claims

INVESTIGATION

198 16 3,101

Prepare D Returns and attachments
Lzasse with msolvency service

[TAXATION

128 9 1,109

Tax compliance
VAT comphance

—
Pensions

520] 0.40 208

Review statutory reporting requirements

[Total costs

24?| 174 42,859




E.R. Hemmings (Building) Limited - In Administration

Costs incurred In the period 24 September 2015 to 23 September 2016

Appendix C

Incurred to date

"Av Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 218 5 1,134
File reviews
Bank account admirnustration (treasury)
Maintenance of records
Repotts to creditors
CREDITORS 183 16 2,938
Correspondence with creditors
Agree creditor clams
INVESTIGATION 290 1 145
Review D Retumns and attachments
TAXATION 92 4 409
Tax compliance
VAT comphiance
Pensions 520 1 364
Review statutory reporting requirements
[Total costs 185 27 4,989




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary iqudation

(1)

2
&)

“)

©

If

(@)  wathun the penod mentioned 10 paragraph (2)
(1) asccured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(t)  with the permusston of the court upon an application made within the period
mentoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request i wnting to the hquidator for further information about
remuneranon or expenses set out in the progress report, the hiquidator must,
withun 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
4 Progress report.

The peniod referred to i paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with thus paragraph by etther -
(a) prowviding all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liqudator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liqudation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
petson, or
(1) the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality in respect of the
information,
grving reasons for not providing all of the mformaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -

()  the giang by the iqudator of reasons for not providing ail of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just




Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

1

(14)

(1B)

2

3

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one ot more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Applicanon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(@)  the remuneranon charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneratton under Rule 4 127, or

(€  expenses mcurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), tnappropriate

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whach first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report")

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
applicatron, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunuty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ nouce, but
which 1s wathout notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the kquidator a nouce
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was enntled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  2n order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the hiquidation

(¢}  an order that the hquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {¢) may be made only tn respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant

teport.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidanon

10



